Company) will implement Capital Increase Without Pre-emptive Rights (PMTHMETD) in 

relation to the implementation of the Company’s Management and Employee Stock Option 

Program, where the 2022 exercise period will commence on December 14, 2022 until 

December 21, 2022, in maximum amount of 80,499,640 (eighty million four hundred ninety 

nine thousand six hundred and forty) new shares at an exercise price of IDR590,- (five 

hundred and ninety Indonesian Rupiah) per share and if the option rights have not been 

converted in this 2022 exercise period then it will be exercised in the following exercise 

periods.